

DAVID M. LOUIE 2162
Attorney General of Hawai'i

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI 6743
Deputy Solicitor General
Department of the Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: 586-1360

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-12-0000434
11-DEC-2012
11:14 AM**

NO. CAAP-12-0000434

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

STATE OF HAWAI'I,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

KUI PALAMA,

Defendant-Appellee.

CR. NO. 11-1-0116

APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF
FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FILED APRIL 26,
2012

FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT
STATE OF HAWAI'I

HONORABLE KATHLEEN N.A.
WATANABE, JUDGE PRESIDING

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I**

APPENDIX "A"

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

ISSUES PRESENTED3

ARGUMENT3

1. The Circuit Court Failed to Adequately Consider the State's Interest in Public Safety When it Balanced the Competing Interests in this Case.6

 A. Public safety is an important State interest in this case.6

 B. The State's interest in public safety outweighs the Defendant's interest in engaging in his alleged native Hawaiian customary or traditional practice.13

 C. Defendant's arguments are without merit and do not overcome the State's public safety interest.15

2. The Circuit Court Erred by Applying the Actual Harm Test Rather Than the Totality of the Circumstances Test When it Balanced the Competing Interests in this Case.20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amemiya v. Sapienza</i> , 63 Haw. 424, 629 P.2d 1126 (1981).....	5
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. I.N.S.</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Chun v. Board of Trustees of Employees' Retirement System</i> , 87 Hawai'i 152, 952 P.2d 1215 (1998).....	5
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 11 Cal.3d 1, 112 Cal.Rptr. 786, 520 P.2d 10 (1974).....	5
<i>Kalipi v. Hawaiian Trust Co., Ltd.</i> , 66 Haw. 1, 656 P.2d 745 (1982).....	4, 6
<i>Marshall v. Sawyer</i> , 365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Mass. Med. Soc. v. Dukakis</i> , 637 F. Supp. 684 (D. Mass. 1986).....	18
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578, 837 P.2d 1247 (1992).....	4, 20
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawaii v. Hawai'i County Planning Commission</i> , 79 Hawai'i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995) (<i>PASH</i>).....	4, 6, 8
<i>State v. Hanapi</i> , 89 Hawai'i 177, 970 P.2d 485 (1998).....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 124 Hawai'i 329, 243 P.3d 289 (App. 2010) (<i>Pratt I</i>).....	21
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 127 Hawai'i 206, 277 P.3d 300 (2012) (<i>Pratt II</i>).....	4, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Haw. Const., art. XII, § 7.....	3, 6, 15
---------------------------------	----------

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 1-1 3, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 7-1 3, 12
Haw. Rev. Stat., Chap. 183D..... 10, 11, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-21 10, 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183-25.5 12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-26 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-26(a)..... 11
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-27 10, 12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 183D-28 12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-815 1, 2, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201, Advisory Committee's Notes on 1972 Proposed Rules..... 18
Haw. Admin. R., Title 13, Chapter 123 10, 17
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-123-8 10
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-123-12 10
Haw. R. App. Pro. Rule 28(g) 1
Haw. R. Evid. Rule 201 20
Haw. R. Evid. Rule 201(b) 19
Commentary to Rule 201 of the Haw. R. Evid..... 18

Other Authorities

Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Game Mammal Hunting (summary), http://hawaii.gov/dlnr/dofaw/hunting/game_summary
(last visited Oct. 16, 2012)..... 10
Department of Land and Natural Resources,
Hawaii's Comprehensive Wildlife Conservation Strategy,

Chapter 4, 4-4 to 4-7 (Oct. 1, 2005), *available at*
http://www.state.hi.us/dlnr/dofaw/cwcs/process_strategy.htm 16

Kenneth Culp Davis, *Judicial Notice*,
55 Colum. L. Rev. 945, 952-53 (Nov. 1955).....18
